

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUNICULAR FUNDS, LP, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PIONEER MERGER CORP., PIONEER
MERGER SPONSOR LLC, JONATHAN
CHRISTODORO, RICK GERSON, OSCAR
SALAZAR, RYAN KHOURY, SCOTT
CARPENTER, MATTHEW COREY,
MITCHELL CAPLAN, and TODD DAVIS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-10986-JSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE**

MORRIS KANDINOV LLP

Aaron T. Morris
Andrew W. Robertson
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 431-7473
aaron@moka.law
andrew@moka.law

MORROW NI LLP

Angus F. Ni
506 2nd Ave., Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98104
(646) 453-7294
angus@moni.law

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND2

A. The Parties2

B. The SPAC’s IPO.....2

C. The SPAC’s Failed Business Combination Results In A Termination Fee3

D. Pioneer Announces That Class A Shares Will Be Redeemed Without Distribution Of The Termination Fee3

E. Lead Plaintiff Files This Action On Behalf Of Class A Shareholders4

F. Denial Of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss4

G. Fact And Expert Discovery4

H. The Court’s Certification Of The Class And Appointment Of Class Representative And Class Counsel.....5

I. The Parties’ Summary Judgment Motions6

J. The Cayman Proceedings And Petition For Chapter 15 Recognition6

K. Settlement Negotiations And The Terms Of The Proposed Settlement.....8

ARGUMENT9

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL9

A. Standard for Preliminary Approval Of Class Action Settlements.....9

B. The Court Likely Will Be Able To Approve The Proposed Settlement Under Rule 23(e)(2) 10

1. Lead Plaintiff and Class Counsel Zealously Represented the Class 10

2. The Settlement Is The Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations At An Advanced Stage Of Litigation..... 12

3. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief..... 13

4.	The Court Has Already Certified The Class, And Its Members Will Be Treated Equitably	17
II.	NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED	18
III.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS.....	19
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litigation</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	10, 13, 15
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	19
<i>Cordes & Co. Financial Services v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 13md2476, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	16
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 01-CV-1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	14
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	17
<i>Denny v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Doe I v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , No. 22-cv-10019, 2023 WL 3945773 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2023)	11
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Securities & Derivative Litigation</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	10
<i>Gordon v. Vanda Pharm. Inc.</i> , No. 19 CV 1108, 2022 WL 4296092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022)	15-17
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litigation</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	9-10, 15
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010)	19

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Securities Litigation,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....18

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....9, 16

Rosenfeld v. Lenich,
 No. 18-CV-6720, 2021 WL 508339 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2021).....16

Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
 No. 17-CV-1091, 2019 WL 1435055 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019)13

In re Telik, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)19

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Securities Litigation,
 No. 06 Civ. 11515, 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....19

Rules

Page(s)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*
